
City of Flagler Beach 
Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Tuesday, October 1, 2013 at 5:30 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chambers 

Agenda 

RECORD REQUIRED TO APPEAL:  In accordance with Florida Statute 286.0105 if you should decide to appeal any decision the 

Commission makes about any matter at this meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings.  You are responsible for providing 

this record.  You may hire a court reporter to make a verbatim transcript, or you may buy a CD of the meeting for $3.00 at the City 

Clerk’s office.  Copies of CDs are only made upon request.  The City is not responsible for any mechanical failure of the recording 

equipment. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings 

should contact the City Clerk at (386) 517-2000 ext. 235 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. 

Please take notice that individual Elected Officials of the City of Flagler Beach may attend this meeting.  Those Elected Officials 

who attend will not take any action or take any vote at this committee meeting.  This is not an official meeting of the Flagler Beach 

City Commission.  This notice is being provided to meet the spirit of the Sunshine Law to inform the public that Elected Officials may 

be present at this committee meeting. Posted September 25, 2013 

Planning and Building Department 
P.O. Box 70 ● 116 3rd Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 ● Phone (386) 517-2000 ● Fax (386) 517-2016 

1. Call the meeting to order. 

2. Call the roll. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 3, 2013. 

5. Old Business: 

A. Discussion and recommendation of an ordinance of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, amending 

Section 2.04.02.9, Zoning Schedule Two Lot, Yard and Bulk Regulation, of the Land Development 

Regulations to add dimensional requirements for single- and two-family dwelling units and reduce the 

side yard setbacks for other uses in the TC, Tourist Commercial zoning district; providing for codification, 

conflicts, and an effective date. 

6. New Business: 

A. Application #VAR 13-10-01 

Variance to allow a residential structure setback 15’ from the west property line and setback 1’ from the 

north property line. 

Applicant: Daniel Fredrick Kreglo 

 2205 South Daytona Avenue 

Property Owner: Daniel Fredrick Kreglo 

B. Application #AP 13-10-01 

Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement 

Regulations. 

Applicant: John D. Minaberry, President Keystone Homes 

 1335 South Central Avenue 

Property Owner: James Hilary and Amy Wuchner McBrayer 

C. Application #SP 13-10-01 

Site Plan Review for Boardwalk and Overlook Structures. 

Applicant: City of Flagler Beach 

 East Side of Ocean Shore Boulevard between 5th Street North and 9th Street South 

Property Owner: City of Flagler Beach 

7. PARB Member Comments. 

8. Adjournment. 
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 1 

ORDINANCE 2013-13 2 

 3 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, 4 

FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 2.04.02.9, ZONING SCHEDULE 5 

TWO LOT, YARD AND BULK REGULATION, OF THE LAND 6 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS TO ADD DIMENSIONAL 7 

REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE- AND TWO-FAMILY 8 

DWELLING UNITS AND REDUCE THE SIDE YARD SETBACKS 9 

FOR OTHER USES IN THE TC, TOURIST COMMERCIAL 10 

ZONING DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, 11 

CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 12 

 13 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Architectural Review Board has reviewed the 14 

proposed legislation and provided recommendations to the City Commission; and 15 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Flagler Beach held a duly 16 

noticed public hearing on the proposed amendment set forth hereunder and considered 17 

findings and advice of staff, citizens, and all interested parties submitting written and oral 18 

comments, and after complete deliberation, hereby finds the zoning amendment 19 

consistent with the City of Flagler Beach Comprehensive Plan, and that sufficient, 20 

competent, and substantial evidence supports the zoning amendment set forth hereunder; 21 

and  22 

WHEREAS, the City Commission hereby finds that this Ordinance serves a 23 

legitimate government purpose and is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and 24 

welfare of the citizens of Flagler Beach, Florida. 25 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 26 

OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 27 

  28 

SECTION ONE.  The findings set forth in the recitals above are hereby adopted as leg-29 

islative findings of the City Commission pertaining to this Ordinance. 30 

SECTION TWO.  Article II, “Zoning,” of the City of Flagler Beach Land Development 31 

Regulations is hereby amended as set forth below:  32 

ARTICLE II. ZONING 33 

*** 34 

Section 2.04.02.9.  Zoning Schedule Two Lot, Yard and Bulk Regulation. 35 

  36 
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Schedule Two 37 

Zoning District Schedule of Lot, Density, Yard, Height & Lot Coverage Requirements 38 

 39 

 40 

 41 

 42 

 43 

 44 

 45 

 46 

 47 

 48 

 49 

 50 

 51 

 52 

 53 

 54 

 55 

 56 

Note 1. For corner lots minimum setback, see Section 2.05.03.1. 57 

Note 2. Twenty-five (25) feet if abutting street. 58 

Note 3. All development shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan's Preservation 59 

Overlay. 60 

Note 4. All development shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan's Limited 61 

Development Overlay and Section 2.07.00 of this Code.  62 

Note 5. In computing the setback requirements in all residential zoning districts, 63 

landowners may combine one (1) or more lots of record to construct a single residential 64 

unit on the lot. All setbacks shall be computed from the perimeter of the property. 65 

Note 6. On those single-family residential lots which are irregular in shape, said setback 66 

shall be determined by using the mid-point of the lot to determine width and then such 67 

side setback shall be determined as ten (10) percent of the lot width.  68 

Note 7. In the Mirror Lake Watershed Overlay District no more than fifty (50) percent of 69 

a property shall be deemed impervious including all but not limited to structures, 70 

driveways, pools, sidewalks, accessory uses, landscape enhancements or appurtenances. 71 
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The building official may and can require additional testing or engineering, at the 72 

expense of the applicant.  73 

Note 8. Except where side yard is a corner lot wherein the minimum side yard shall be 74 

twenty (20) feet. 75 

Note 9. Except where rear yard adjoins a residential zoned district wherein a minimum 76 

setback of thirty (30) feet shall be required.  77 

Note 10. Also refer to the requirements of Section 2.04.02.12, Combined Use Building 78 

Regulations and the Downtown A1A Retail Corridor Design Guidelines.  79 

Note 11. Also refer to the requirements of Section 2.04.02.12, Combined Use Building 80 

Regulations and the Downtown Mixed-Use Overlay District Guidelines. 81 

*** 82 

SECTION THREE. Codification.  It is the intent of the City Commission of the City of 83 

Flagler Beach that the provisions of this Ordinance shall be codified. The codifier is 84 

granted broad and liberal authority in codifying the provisions of this Ordinance. 85 

 86 

SECTION FOUR. Conflicts. Conflicts.  In any case where a provision of this Ordinance 87 

is found to be in conflict with a provision of any other ordinance of this City, the 88 

provision which establishes the higher standards for the promotion and protection of the 89 

health and safety of the people shall prevail. 90 

  91 

SECTION FIVE.   Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon 92 

adoption as provided by the Charter of the City of Flagler Beach. 93 

 94 

PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS ____ DAY OF ________, 2013. 95 

 96 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF ________, 2013. 97 

 98 

 99 

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA 100 

CITY COMMISSION 101 

 102 

__________________________________ 103 

Linda Provencher, Mayor 104 

ATTEST:       105 

 106 

___________________________________   107 

Penny Overstreet, City Clerk   108 

 109 

 110 



 

 City of Flagler Beach 
  
  

 

  
 

Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6A 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #VAR 13-10-01 – 2205 South Daytona Avenue Variance 

DATE: September 25, 2013 

Applicant and Daniel Fredrick Kreglo, 2805 South Daytona Avenue, Flagler Beach, 

Property Owner: Florida  32136 

Property: 2205 South Daytona Avenue – 19-12-32-4400-00020-0420 

Future Land Use: Low Density Residential 

Zoning District: R-1(MLWO), Single-Family Residential (Mirror Lake Watershed 

Overlay) 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Section 8.04.16., Variances, the applicant is requesting 

variances from the City of Flagler Beach Land Development Regulations Section 

2.04.02.9. Zoning District Schedule Two:  Lot, Density, Yard, Height and Lot Coverage 

Requirements to permit a ten (10) foot front yard variance to allow a residential 

structure setback 15 feet from the west property line and a 3.5 foot side yard variance 

to allow a residential structure setback one (1) foot from the north property line.  The 

subject property is zoned as R-1(MLWO), Single-Family Residential (Mirror Lake 

Watershed Overlay), contains approximately 0.16 acre, and is generally located 

southeast of the intersection of 22nd Street South and South Daytona Avenue.  The 

subject property is occupied with a 1,628 square foot single-family dwelling. 

Analysis 

The Planning and Architectural Review Board shall recommend such variances as will 

not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to special conditions a literal 

enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance will result in unnecessary and undue 

hardships.  In order to recommend any variance from the terms of this ordinance the 

Planning and Architectural Review Board must and shall find each of the following 

criteria is met by the applicant, and the Board's written findings shall be sent to the City 

Commission.  The applicant prepared responses to each of the prescribed criteria and 

are as follows: 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 

structures or buildings in the same zoning district; 

“The special conditions and circumstances which are peculiar to this property 
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are a uniquely Unusual Pre-existing building on irregular lot that takes away from 

the desirability of the neighborhood.  The proposed changes will bring the 

property to current standards of the homes in the area.” 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of 

the applicant; 

“I am not responsible for the special conditions and circumstances.  This property 

was purchased by applicant on August 1st 2013 in poor condition with the hope 

and intention of bringing it to the standards of the rest of the neighborhood.” 

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or 

structures in the same zoning district; 

“I do not feel that granting this variance will give me any special privileges due 

to the unique situation of the home and irregularity of the lot I do not believe a 

similar situation could exist.” 

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 

district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and 

undue hardship on the applicant; 

“I fell it would be an unnecessary and undue hardship if the home could not be 

properly and adequately renovated to fit in with the neighborhood and the 

needs of the family.  This renovation will drastically improve the look and 

functionality of the home and no longer be an eye-sore to the community.” 

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or structure; 

“I am asking for the minimal variance necessary to successfully turn this eye-sore 

into a home that fits into this community: as shown by these drawings.” 

6. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area 

involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

“The granting of the variance can only be good for the aesthetics and property 

values of the neighborhood.  One of Flagler Beaches biggest eye-sores will be 

fixed and no longer bring down the property values of this area.” 

The subject property is a lot of record that was platted on February 20, 1947.  The 

irregular shape of this lot was dictated by the convergence of 50 foot wide lots platted 

perpendicular to the ocean and the north line of Section 19.  The subject property is 

approximately 42 feet wide at the midpoint.  Therefore the side yard setbacks in the R-1 

zoning district are ten percent (10%) of the lot width, or 4.2 feet for the subject property. 

The applicant’s application includes drawings that depict new exterior walls proposed 

along the present front building line but within the front yard setback, a gable roof on 

walls that are within the front and north side yard setbacks, and a post and beam 

structure for the trusses within the north side yard setback.  This would result in a single-

family dwelling unit with 2,008 square feet of living area.  According to Section 

2.06.08.0(3), Regulation of Nonconforming Structures., “[n]o nonconforming structure 

shall be enlarged, increased or expanded in a way that increases the structure's 
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nonconformity,” “[w]hen any nonconforming structure is destroyed by any means to an 

extent greater than seventy-five (75) percent of the structure's assessed value the 

structure shall not be rebuilt unless rebuilt in full compliance with all provisions of this 

Land Development Code,” and “[n]ormal maintenance, repair and incidental 

alteration of a nonconforming structure is permitted, provided such maintenance, 

repair and incidental alteration does not enlarge, increase or expand the structure's 

nonconformity.  A nonconforming residential structure may be altered in any way to 

improve interior livability, provided, however, that no structural alterations shall be 

made which would increase the number of dwelling units.”  The applicant is proposing 

to enlarge the nonconforming structure in a way that would place more living area 

within the front yard setback but no closer to the west property line than the present 

west wall, substantially renovating the structure with demolition that may exceed 75 

percent of the present assessed value, and the proposed renovation exceeds the 

allowed repair and incidental alteration.  Therefore, the applicant is requesting 

variances to convert the nonconforming structure into a modern single-family dwelling. 

After reviewing the applicant’s submittal, staff concurs with the applicant’s responses to 

the criteria. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 

the City Commission approve the requested variances for the subject property to allow 

a residential structure setback 15 feet from the west property line and setback one (1) 

foot from the north property line. 

Enclosures: Location Map 

Variance Application Packet 

Survey 

Proposed Site Plan 

Existing Elevations and Floor Plan 

Proposed Elevations and Floor Plan 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6B 

 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #AP 13-10-01 – Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement 

and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement Regulations 

DATE: September 25, 2013 

Applicant: Mr. John D. Minaberry, President, Keystone Homes, 1339 West 

Granada Boulevard, Ormond Beach, Florida  32174 

Property Owner: James Hilary and Amy Wuchner McBrayer, 10361 US Highway 231, 

Utica, Kentucky  42376 9341 

Property: 1335 South Central Avenue – 18-12-32-2750-00001-0150 

Future Land Use: Low Density Residential 

Zoning District: R-1, Single-Family Residential 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Article II., Zoning, the applicant is appealing the decision of 

the City Planner in the enforcement and interpretation of the tree replacement 

regulations to mitigate 52 inches of Palm trees that were removed for the construction 

of a single-family dwelling. 

Analysis 

The applicant has been issued a building permit for a single-family dwelling unit on an 

50 foot wide property.  A driveway permit and tree removal permit were also granted in 

conjunction with the structures.  The building permit was issued with a condition that 52 

inches of Palm trees be relocated, replaced, or a payment of $2,600 be paid in lieu of 

relocation or replacement must be made prior to a certificate of occupancy.  The 

payment in lieu of relocation or replacement was calculated based upon the schedule 

in Section 2.06.09(11)B.(i), Land Development Regulations.  On February 22, 2013, staff 

observed that 67 inches had been removed from the property.  Any iteration of the tree 

replacement may be made with six (6) inch diameter trees, measured two (2) feet 

above grade, to reduce the due payment. 

Pursuant to Section 2.06.09.(12), Tree and Vegetation Removal; Tree Protection, “Any 

person required to obtain a permit and who is adversely affected by a decision of any 

city official or employee in the enforcement or interpretation of this article, may appeal 

such decision to the Planning and Architectural Review Board, which, by a majority 

vote, may affirm, reverse, or modify the adverse decision, (the Planning and 
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Architectural Review Board shall have the authority to grant minor variances of no more 

than twenty (20) percent of any building setback line where such variance will preserve 

a tree which otherwise may be required to be removed in the absence of such 

variance) and any decision of the Planning and Architectural Review Board may be 

appealed to the City Commission, who may consider the entire matter de novo, and 

by a majority vote, may fix anew the condition for removal of trees or vegetation, or 

may affirm, reverse or modify any decision made by any city official or city board prior 

thereto.  Notice of appeal shall be made in writing to the City Clerk within thirty (30) 

days of the decision being appealed from.  Any decision of the City Commission is 

subject to review as provided by law.” 

The applicant is appealing the requirement issued by the City Planner to mitigate the 52 

inches of Palm trees removed from the subject property.  The applicant removed only 

the trees necessary for the single-family dwelling and the associated improvements.  

Subsequently, a 15 inch Palm tree was also removed that was not shown on the survey 

but found in the field on October 18, 2012.  Additionally, the applicant eradicated the 

Brazilian Peppers that had been allowed to grow on the subject property. 

Enclosures: Letter from Applicant, July 25, 2013 

Letter from City Manager, August 2, 2013 

Letter from Applicant, September 6, 2013 

Boundary/Topographic/Tree Location Survey, September 20, 2012 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6C 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #SP 13-10-01 –Boardwalk and Overlook Structures Site Plan Review 

DATE: September 25, 2013 

Applicant and City of Flagler Beach, P.O. Box 70, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Property Owner: 

Properties: East Side of Ocean Shore Boulevard between 5th Street North and 

9th Street South – 12-12-31-4500-00650-0110, 12-12-31-4500-00660-

0150, 12-12-31-4500-00660-0160, 12-12-31-4500-00670-0170, 12-12-31-

4500-00670-0180, 12-12-31-4500-00670-0190, 12-12-31-4500-00680-

0200, 12-12-31-4500-00680-0210, 12-12-31-4500-00690-0220, 12-12-31-

4500-00710-0270, 12-12-31-4500-00720-0300, 12-12-31-4500-00720-

0310, 12-12-31-4500-00730-0330, 12-12-31-4500-00730-0340, 12-12-31-

4500-00740-0350, 12-12-31-4500-00740-0370, 12-12-31-4500-00750-

0380, and 12-12-31-4500-00750-0390 

Future Land Use: Recreation 

Zoning District: Rec, Recreation 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Article II., Zoning, the applicant is requesting approval of a 

site plan for Construction of pedestrian facilities and related amenities to improve 

connections between the beach and existing City sidewalks along Ocean Shore 

Boulevard (State Road A1A) from 5th Street North to 9th Street South - Section 73030 MP 

3.637 to 4.206.  Improvements will include boardwalk extensions North and South 

totaling 1000 feet, two (2) overlook structures, sidewalk construction, crosswalk visibility 

improvements, Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) accessible curb ramps, 

and educational / informational signage. 

Analysis 

The applicant’s application includes plans that indicate the size and architectural 

treatment of the proposed improvements. 

Pursuant to Section 2.06.06., Site Plan Review., “Before approving the site plan, the 

Planning and Architectural Review Board shall make findings with respect to the 

following:” 

1. Traffic access – All proposed site traffic access ways are adequate, but not 

excessive in number, adequate in grade, width, alignment and visibility, and not 
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located too near street corners, entrances to schools or places of public 

assembly and other similar considerations. 

The proposed improvements do not affect any existing site access points. 

2. Circulation and parking – That the interior circulation system is adequate and 

that all required parking spaces are provided and are easily accessible. 

The proposed improvements do not affect any internal circulation system and 

do not require any parking spaces. 

3. Disposal of usable open space – That in accordance with the spirit and intent of 

this ordinance, wherever possible, usable open space is disposed of in such a 

way as to insure the safety and welfare of residents or guests. 

The proposed improvements will formalize open spaces, preserve existing 

landscaping and vegetation, and prepare area for additional landscaping to 

be added subsequently. 

4. Arrangement of buildings – That adequate provision has been made for light, air, 

access and privacy in the arrangement of the buildings to each other. Each 

dwelling unit shall have a minimum of one (1) exterior exposure. Laundry facilities, 

including washing machines and clothes dryers, shall be available for multifamily 

dwellings on the premises for use by all occupants of the premises, if hookups for 

such facilities are not provided in each unit. 

This criterion is not applicable. 

5. Proper landscaping – That the proposed site is properly landscaped, the purpose 

of which is to further enhance the natural qualities of the land. As provided 

elsewhere in this section, proper screening and buffer zones may be required. 

The location and type of plants or materials shall be shown on the development 

plan. Furthermore, all landscaping shall comply with the criteria established in 

Section 5.04.00 Landscaping/Trees. 

The proposed improvements will formalize open spaces, preserve existing 

landscaping and vegetation, and prepare area for additional landscaping to 

be added subsequently. 

6. Supplemental controls – In reviewing the proposed site plan for one (1) or more 

multi-family or motel structures, the Planning and Architectural Review Board 

shall be guided by the following: 

This criterion is not applicable. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 

the City Commission approve the site plan of the improvements on the subject 

properties. 

Enclosures: Gateway Promenade Improvements Project Plan with Elevations, 

September 17, 2013 




























































